

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 11-1649

CHARLENE A. SHORTS,

Petitioner,

v.

On Petition for Appeal

AT&T MOBILITY, LLC and AT&T
MOBILITY CORPORATION and,
PALISADES COLLECTION, LLC

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS AT&T MOBILITY LLC
AND AT&T MOBILITY CORPORATION

By counsel:

Jeffrey M. Wakefield (WV Bar # 3894)
FLAHERTY, SENSABAUGH & BONASSO, PLLC
200 Capitol Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Telephone: (304) 345-0200

Evan M. Tager (admitted *pro hac vice*)*
Archis A. Parasharami (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

* Messrs. Tager and Parasharami were admitted *pro hac vice* when this case previously came before the Court. See Orders of March 8, 2010, *State ex rel. AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Wilson*, No. 100191.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Circuit Court’s 2009 Decision.....	1
B. This Court’s 2010 Decision	4
C. Proceedings On Remand.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Circuit Court Correctly Focused On The Terms Of Arbitration That Will Actually Govern Shorts’ Dispute.....	7
A. Shorts Is Procedurally Barred From Again Raising The Issue Of Which Arbitration Provisions Should Be The Focus Of Her Enforceability Challenge.	9
B. The Circuit Court Properly Determined That Shorts’ Unconscionability Attack Must Be Limited To The Arbitration Provisions That Will Govern How An Arbitration Between Shorts And ATTM Actually Would Proceed.....	10
II. The Original Arbitration Agreements Into Which Shorts Entered Are Fully Enforceable.	14
A. Shorts Cannot Attack The 2003 And 2005 Arbitration Provisions On The Ground That They Preclude Class Actions.....	16
B. Shorts Cannot Attack The 2003 And 2005 Arbitration Provisions On The Ground That The Contracts Of Which They Are Part Prohibit Punitive Damages In Some Circumstances.	17
C. The 2003 And 2005 Arbitration Provisions Do Not Bar Arbitrators From Awarding Prevailing Plaintiffs Statutory Attorneys’ Fees.....	18
D. The 2003 And 2005 Agreements Do Not Create One-Sided Access To The Courts.	19
E. The Other Aspects Of The 2003 And 2005 Arbitration Provisions Attacked By Shorts Do Not Render Those Provisions Unconscionable.....	20
III. Shorts’ Remaining Arguments Are Meritless.....	21
A. The AAA Continues To Accept Consumer Protection Claims.	21
B. Shorts’ Contention That The Circuit Court Erred In Not Granting Her Discovery Fails Because Her Agreement To Arbitrate Is Enforceable As A Matter Of Law.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfeche v. Cash Am. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3565078 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2011)	15
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Aneke v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 266878 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2012).....	15
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011).....	15
<i>Arnold v. United Cos. Lending Corp.</i> , 204 W. Va. 229, 511 S.E.2d 854 (1998).....	13, 19
<i>Art’s Flower Shop, Inc. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Co.</i> , 186 W. Va. 613, 413 S.E.2d 670 (1991).....	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litig.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 6018401 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2011)	8
<i>In re Apple and AT & T iPad Unlimited Data Plan Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2886407 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2011).....	8, 16, 23
<i>Bellows v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1691323 (S.D. Cal. May 4, 2011).....	15
<i>Bernal v. Burnett</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Colo. 2011).....	15
<i>Black v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3940236 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011)	15
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Blau v. AT&T Mobility</i> , 2012 WL 10546 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2012).....	8
<i>Blau v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 566565 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2012)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Blitz v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6177327 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Nov. 28, 2005)	18
<i>Boyer v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3047666 (S.D. Cal. July 25, 2011)	8
<i>Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , __ S.E.2d __, 2011 WL 2611327 (W. Va. June 29, 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. TrueBlue, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5869773 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2011)	15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	18
<i>In re Cal. Title Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2559633 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2011)	15
<i>Captain Bounce, Inc. v. Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 928412 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2012)	15, 17
<i>Carrell v. L & S Plumbing P'ship, Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 3300067 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 1, 2011)	15
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Chassen v. Fidelity Nat'l Fin., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 71744 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2012)	15
<i>Chavez v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2011 WL 4712204 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2011)	15
<i>Clerk v. ACE Cash Exp., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 364450 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010)	22
<i>Clerk v. Cash Am. Net of Nev., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3740579 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011)	15
<i>Clerk v. Cash Cent. of Utah, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3739549 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011)	15
<i>Coiro v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 628514 (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2012)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 887598 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2012).....	8, 23
<i>Cottonwood Fin., Ltd. v. Estes</i> , __ N.W.2d __, 2012 WL 265716 (Wis. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2012).....	15
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 23
<i>D’Antuono v. Serv. Rd. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2011).....	15
<i>Dailey v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 157 W. Va. 1023, 207 S.E.2d 169 (1974).....	10
<i>Dauod v. Ameriprise Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6961586 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2011)	15
<i>Davidson v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 2007 WL 896349 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 23, 2007)	8
<i>Day v. Persels & Assocs.</i> , 2011 WL 1770300 (M.D. Fla. May 9, 2011).....	15
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	8
<i>Drucker v. Siebel Sys., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1758883 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2010)	19
<i>Estep v. World Fin. Corp.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (C.D. Ill. 2010)	22
<i>Estrella v. Freedom Fin.</i> , 2011 WL 2633643 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2011).....	15
<i>Estrella v. Freedom Fin. Network, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 214856 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2012).....	15
<i>Fay v. New Cingular, Wireless, PCS, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4905698 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 24, 2010).....	8
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc., v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Francis v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , 2009 WL 416063 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2009).....	8
<i>In re Gateway LX6810 Computer Prods. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3099862 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2011).....	14
<i>Giles v. GE Money Bank</i> , 2011 WL 4501099 (D. Nev. Sept. 27, 2011).....	15
<i>Grabowski v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	15
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 592 (D.N.J. 2009)	8
<i>Hendricks v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5104421 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011).....	8
<i>Hopkins v. World Acceptance Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	15, 23
<i>Jackson v. Payday Loan Store</i> , 2010 WL 1031590 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2010).....	22
<i>Johnson v. AT & T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5342825 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2010).....	8
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	8, 16
<i>Kaplan v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 7409078 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011).....	23
<i>Khan v. Orkin Exterminating Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4853365 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2011).....	15
<i>Khanna v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6382603 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Advance Am., Cash Advance, Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3861898 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2011)	15
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	15
<i>Laguna v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3176469 (S.D. Cal. July 26, 2011)	23
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 124590 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012)	15
<i>Lewis v. UBS Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	15
<i>Litman v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 655 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	13, 15
<i>Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 4434810 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2011).....	15
<i>Murphy v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3319574 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2011).....	15
<i>Nelson v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011)	8
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	18
<i>Powell v. AT & T Mobility, LLC</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (N.D. Ala. 2010).....	8
<i>Powell v. Paine</i> , 226 W.Va. 125, 697 S.E.2d 161 (2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 833742 (3d Cir. Mar. 14, 2012).....	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	12
<i>Rosendahl v. Bridgepoint Educ., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 667049 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2012).....	15
<i>Sakalowski v. Metron Servs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4007982 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 8, 2011).....	15
<i>Sanders v. Forex Capital Markets, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5980202 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011).....	15
<i>Sanders v. Swift Transp. Co. of Arizona, LLC</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 523527 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2012).....	15
<i>Sherman v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1021823 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2012).....	8
<i>Somerset Consulting, LLC v. United Capital Lenders, LLC</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 5555622 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2011).....	14
<i>State ex rel. AT&T Mobility LLC v. Wilson</i> , 226 W. Va. 572, 703 S.E.2d 543 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Clites v. Clawges</i> , 224 W. Va. 299, 685 S.E.2d 693 (2009).....	11, 13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 211 W. Va. 549, 567 S.E.2d 265 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Frazier & Oxley v. Cummings, L.C.</i> , 214 W. Va. 802, 591 S.E.2d 728 (2003).....	9
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Dep't of Transp., Div. of Highways v. Reed</i> , __ S.E.2d __, 2012 WL 453616 (W. Va. Feb. 10, 2012).....	10
<i>Stiener v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>Swift v. Zynga Game Network, Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tory v. First Premier Bank</i> , 2011 WL 4478437 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2011)	15
<i>Valentine v. Wideopen W. Fin., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1021809 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2012).....	15
<i>Vernon v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 768125 (D. Colo. Mar. 8, 2012)	15
<i>Villegas v. US Bancorp</i> , 2011 WL 2679610 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2011).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Ganley Auto Group</i> , 2011 WL 2434093 (Ohio Ct. App. June 16, 2011).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Cash Am. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 310936 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2012).....	15
<i>Wince v. Easterbrooke Cellular Corp.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d. 679 (N.D. W. Va. 2010)	8
<i>Zaleski v. W. Va. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 W. Va. 544, 687 S.E.2d 123 (2009).....	8
<i>Zarandi v. Alliance Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1827228 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2011)	15
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 103 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2004) (en banc).....	11
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. R. App. P. 18	7
West Virginia Code § 46A-2-121(1)(b).....	13
Miscellaneous	
American Arbitration Association, Consumer-Related Disputes Supplementary Procedures, C-8.....	20
American Arbitration Association, Commercial Arbitration Rules, E-6.....	22
American Arbitration Association, Commercial Arbitration Rules, R-43(d)(ii).....	19
